
ILLINOIS POLLUTION CON1ROL BOARD

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, )
)

Complainant, )
)

~ )
)

COMMUNITY LANDFU,L COMPANY, INC" )
and CITY OF MORRIS, an lllinois Municipal )
Corporation,. )

)
Respondents. )

NOTICE OF FILING

TO: SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST

PCB 03-191
(Enforcement - Land)

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on September 5, 2007, we electronically filed with the

Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, the Defendant, City of Morris', Supplemental

Response to Complainant's Second Request for Production of Documents, a copy of which is

attached hereto and hereby served upon you.

Dated: September 5,2007

Charles F. Helsten
Hinshaw & Culbertson LLP
100 Park Avenue
P.O. Box 1389
Rockford, IL 61105-1389
815-490-4900

70535478vl

Respectfully submitted,

On behalfof the CTIY OF MORRIS

lsi Charles F. Helsten
Charles F. Heisten
One ofIts Attorneys

806289

Electronic Filing, Received, Clerk's Office, September 5, 2007



AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

The undersigned, pursuant to the provisions of Section 1-109 of the lllinois Code of Civil
Procedure, hereby under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America,
certifies that on September 5, 2007, she caused to be served a copy ofthe foregoing upon:

Mr. Christopher Grant Mark LaRose
Assistant Attorney General Clarissa Grayson
Environmental Bureau LaRose & Bosco, Ltd.
69 W. Washington St., Suite 1800 200 N. LaSalle, Suite 2810
Chicago, IL 60602 Chicago, IL 60601

Mr. Jo1m T. Therriault, Assistant Clerk Bradley Halloran
Illinois Pollution Control Board Hearing Officer
100 W. Randolph. Suite 11-500 lllinois Pollution Control Board
Chicago, IL 60601 100 W. Randolph, Suite 11-500
(via electronic filing) Chicago, IL 60601

Mr. Scott Belt Jennifer A. Tomas
Scott M. Belt & Associates, P.C. Office of the Attorney General
105 East Main Street Environmental Bureau
Suite 206 500 South Second Street
Morris, IL 60450 Springfield, IL 62706

A copy of the same was enclosed in an envelope in the United States mail at Rockford, lllinois.
proper postage prepaid, before the hour of 5:00 p.m., addressed as above.

HINSHAW & CULBERTSON
100 Park Avenue
P.O. Box 1389
Rockford, ll- 61105-1389
(815) 490-4900

70415200vl 806289
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ll.LINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

\

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, }
)

Complainant, )
)

v. )
)

COMMUNITY LANDFILL COMPANY, INC., and )
CITY OF MORRIS, an Dlinois Municipal )
Corporation" )

)
Respondents. )

PCB 03-191
(Enforcement - Land)

DEFENDANT, CITY OF MORRIS', SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE TO
COMPLAINANT'S SECOND REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

NOW COMES Respondent, CITY OF MORRIS, by and through its attorneys, HINSHAW &

CULBERTSON LLP, and as and for its supplemental responses to Plaintiff's Second Request for

Production ofDocuments, states as follows::

Defendant submits the following additional documents:

1. Updated closure and post-closure costs for the Morris Community Landfill- Parcel A for

the IEPA renewal pennit application Log No. 2000-155.

2. Updated closure and post-closure costs for the Morris Community Landfill- Parcel B for

the IEPA renewal permit application Log No. 2000-156.

3. 1982 Operating and Development Pennit Transfer documents: June 29, 1982 Application

_for Permit Transfer; July 20, 1982 letter from JEPA granting operating pennit to CLC; and 1974 letter

from IEPA grantin8iennit ~ initial development ofthe Landfill. . " . \

Dated: cr 5 {;7 Resp Ysubmitted,

ORRIS

Charles F. Helsten
One of Its Attorneys

Charles F. Helsten
Hinshaw & Culbertson LLP
100 Park Avenue
P.O. Box 1389
Rockford, IL 61105-1389
815-490-4900

70535885vl 806289

Electronic Filing, Received, Clerk's Office, September 5, 2007



RUt"" ".~ I ?om1-\' l7 L. 't ,_ U{

,6
Sliawe Shavv Environmental, Inc.

AWorld of Solutions'M

July 12,2007

Christine Roque
Permit Section, Bureau of Land #33
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

Subject: 0630600001 - Grundy County
Morris Community Landfill - Parcel A
Permit No. ·2000-155-LFM (Mod. No.9)

Dear Ms. Roque:

On behalf of the City of Morris, Shaw Environmental, Inc. (Shaw), is submitting updated' closure
and post-closure costs for the Morris Community Landfill- Parcel A for the IEPA renewal permit
application Log No. 2005-155. Should you have any questions, please contact me at (630) 762­
1400.

Very truly yours,?; :;amal' Inc.

Jesse Varsho, P.E., P.G.
Project Manager

cc: Mayor Richard Kopczick - City of Morris
Chuck Helsten - Hinshaw & Culbertson
Community Landfill Company

HProjecls\2OO4\112005· Morris\Cortespcodence\lEPA 07.1207 Pattl81 A.doc

1607 EAST MAIN STREET, ST. CHARLES, ILLINOIS 60174 • 630-762-1400 • FAX 630-762-1402 • THE SHAW GROUP INC.'

Electronic Filing, Received, Clerk's Office, September 5, 2007



MORRIS COMMUNITY LANDFILL
ESTIMATED COSTS FOR PROPOSED CLOSURE

AND POST~CLOSUREACTIVITES

Task Description Cost

.....T.~.~..~_!9..~ :..§~P.~D.~ ..§E~.I;!.':l"q."Y.~.!~~.~ ..9.!:!!!~xl~~L~!!!~.9.!.~ l?§.l~.~.~.

.....I~~~ ..t9.?..·~..~!p.!!.~~~!~r.Mg!.!!!9.r!D.~ ..Y.Y.~!!..~~~r,t.~p..~!!!.~~t(i.~~!~9.~~.P..~~f.l~~!~?~ ..~!.!.~~~.~!~.~~~~~!.P.2E~!~.~~.~!!!~~~.?~.!£p.!!~~.!i.?~L........................................................... . J~.~!ZQg.

.....T.~~.~ ..1..9.~..:.!!~J?~!r.~ ..~.<?.S~!~.~!!:!~ ..~.~D!!!?.~l~.~ ..YY.!::!!~ " : ~.~.!Q~9.

.....T.~~~ ..~..9.~..:..§~!~~!~l?~ ..§!~~D.~~~!.~!. ..~.~~.~.9~!!!.~D!.~g.1].~ ~??.!.9.Q9.··

.....I~~~ ..~..Q§..:..9..~D~~9.! ..§.~~~9.~.~!~.r ..~2!:!!!.~!.!!:!9. ..(?~~~..I.~!~~~~ ..I.':!.!.~~.~.9.~L ::
. Subtotal: $66,934

.....!~.~ ..~!?1 :..~.~.~r?.!~!~ ..k.~~~.~.~!~ ..9.9.!!~~!~~ ..§.y.~.!.~.'!l ~?Q1.1§~?

.....I~~.~ ..~9.g..:..9..~.'!I.p..!~.!~ ..k~~£.~~!~ ..M.~!.l!!9E!.~~ ..§~~.~.~ ..{S~~!.~~~!~~.~~.!.~.!.~~~.~.9.)J.. ~ ~................................................................................. .. ::..:: .

....I~~.~ ..?9.~..:..Er.!::.p..~E.~ ..9..l?.~~!r.~.e~!~~ ..9.~~!!~.y.J~:~.~.~!.~~.~~ ..B!!I?!?!:!......................................................................................................................................................................................... .. ~~§.tQQ9.

.....T.~~.~ ..~Q~..:..9..~.Q5!~~.L~.~~£~.!~ ..~.eD.~~~r.iD.9.J9.9.~t!f.I.SI.~~!:.~.!~.I.~.~ ..~2~.L _ ::..:: ..
Subtotal: $746,567

.....!.~?~ ..?.Q.1 :..y.~~!!.~~~~!.9.~ ..9.L§~!~.~!!:!1iI..!:.!'!X!.!).!~!!'!.~ ..E!!.!~!..9.g,Y.~E..:?:t~!!'!.Q.2 ~ !!?9~QQP.

.....r.~?~ ..~.Q?..:..!?.~.~W!:l..~.!t.~r.!:'.~!~ ..f..(!).~.I..£9.Y.~r..§.}:!!!il..r:!) : _......................................................................................... . ~.!.!!?QQ

.....I~?~ ..~Q~ ..:..!?~.~!~!2..f.l~~.I ..h~D.~!.£r.~.~!.!g, ..~!?.E!:']~~~.~!. ..~.~D.~~~!!!.~.~!.§?y.~~~!I1 J1,9,!QQQ
Tas.k 304 - Install I Construct Final Cover and Stormwatar Mana amant S stems Includes CQA documentation and Rnal Cover Certification) $5,623,671

Subtotal: $5,691,171

Task 401 .. Parcel A Landfill Gas Evaluation $15.000

:::::f.~~E::19.g:::::p.~~j9.~:f~r.9.~1:!.S:~~~mI:§.~~::M~~~~~!!1~~f§y.~!~!!.i:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::~::::::::::::::::::~:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::~g~:;9.Q§'
.....I?:~.~ ..1Q9...:..gg~r?!~.~~ ..I.!2~!~.I.!~~!?!.! ..~!...~.~rp.~! ..~..~~!.!~f.i.IL§~~ ..M.~n~9.~!!!.~!!~.;~y.~!~.~ ..~~~!.~.?~~ ..S9!.'..~..!?~.~T.~~!~.!~?~L............................................................................... .. ~~!.?!~Q9.
.....I!¥.!.~ ..4.9.~ ..:..!.~~.!~!!.!...9.?!:!~.!r.~.~!.P..~E!?~!.~.b~!:!9.f!!.I..§!!:!.M.~.~~9.~!Il~~L§~!~.!Il ..{~~!:!~~~.!! ..9.~..?~9.l!,~.~~t~.tl~al................................................................................................ .. J~g§.lQQg..__1:~w~~_~_~§_:_~_~~~i!~_!~_~~l~~~~9 ..~~~~!~.~~~w~~ob~~______________________________________________________________________________________________________ . ~~~~gSJ

Task 406 - Conduct Landfill Gas Monitorina (costs Included In Task 504)

.....y.~~~.?Q.~ :..9..~D~!:!S~ ..~g,!:!!JD,~ ..~~~p..~.?E~.~~ ..~!:!9. ..~~!~.!~!:!~D.?~ ~~~.~.~§..1.~.

.....I~.~.~ ..?Qg..:..9..~D~..'!~ ..e!?~~l.~~ ..§.~~.~.~E!~~.~~r. ..~~.~!!9E!.':!.~ ,_ ~.1.~~Q?,;1§9.9.
• M ..I?:~.~.~9.~..:..9..~.r:!~~~ ..e~~~l~.~ ..~~.~9.~.~.t~ ..~.~D.~.~.~~.~.~!.~!:!2 ..~.g!.:!!!?r.iD.g ..Qf?~.r!t.LC?~.~ ~ E~~.!?~?
....I~.?.~.§..9.~..:..9.~!!~~9.Lf.!g..':!~.~~.~..~D2!.m ..~.~.~ ..M~~.~g.~~.~D~.~!:!9. ..~gD!.~!?:.~~.~ ..Qf?~~~!!!?!).~ .._ _ ~.1.9.~.t~Q9.

Administration and Contingency Fees- for 500 Tasks $129,240
Subtotal: $2,714,047

TOTAL: $10,061 ,619
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MORRIS COMMUNITY LANDFILL FINAL COVER COSTS

Item Qty Unit Unit Cost Amount
Parcel A
Area requiring Final Cover I 30Iacres
~ -ft low perm. clay layer

- Haul & Place 48,400 cy $3.03 $146,652
- Fine Grading 48,400 cy $1.62 $78,408

40-mil lLDPE 1,306,800 sf $0.30 $392,040
Geocomposite - 1,306,800 sf $0.40 $522,720
Protective Soil Cover:

- Haul & Place 145,200 cy $3.03 $439,956
- Rna Grading 145,200 cy $1.62 $235,224

Veaetation 30 acres $1,197.90 $35,937
Subtotal: $1,850,937

Parcel B
Area requiring Final Cover I 651acres

- 1-ft low perm. clay layer
- Haul & Place 104,867 cy $3.03 $317,746
• Fine Grading 104,867 cy $1.62 $169,884

40-mil LLDPE 2,831,400 sf $0.30 $649,420
Geocomposite (50.32 ac.) 2,831,400 sf $0040 $1,132,560
Protective Soil Cover: .

- Haul & Place 314,600 cy $3.03 $953,238
~ Fine Grading 314,600 cy $1.62 $509,652

Vegetation 65.00 acres $1,197.90 . $77,864
Subtotal: $3~522,734

Lump
Earthwork req'd for Stormwater Features Sum - $250,000 $250,000

Lump
Final Cover Certification Sum - $250,000 $250,000

TOTAL: $5,623,671
Source:
Fox Moraine IF Project Closure Costs and GCl costs from CETCO

Electronic Filing, Received, Clerk's Office, September 5, 2007



MORRIS COMMUNITY LANDFILL

L~ele CoUecUgn, e.lrBdlon, ,,510..ga Syll.ms • Percel A ,..c'

,C".nIIAcl'nn ""....m'

9''''''' ..,v.lope (2' ~ 2' • 2.6261 ..~ 314· . 11""cI W,.IIf, I"Q compldfon. 2 nih AT ...... 02060·15000320 C.y. $3~.50 1.073 . $38.09 388.89 S14.814

• hauling grallel 'rom Source to sll' 20 c.,. _0 ~.l"" lo.tn1........ I~ 02315-.49l).1250 C.y. S1.20 1.073 $7.'73 388.89 $3.005

· ~eotelllile fabric (2' W • 4 sides x 2,625' U C1OO1mdIQ rabr\e.lllkllnl~~ 02820-300·0100 S.y. Sl.59 1.073 $1.8t 2.333.33 $4.232

0' dis. HOPE PG ~oraled lIipe (lale"'l pipIng) """", tw,""",,"">J. SOli \7 02510·7!1O·0200 I.f. 1li4.37 1.073 $4.Sg 2.6:15.00 512,309

weldioa of 8' dr, HOPE pille (bUll luGlon jolnls} 1'..., IWlooonsinj. C175/dov OCl<lll. + '100 doy_r.. .. day $775.00 nla S775.00 3 $2,325

· 36" die. manhole' wi 36' sumps _tw_""l .. eacl1 $5.800.00 niB $5.800.00 3 $11,400

• 1""lall,tIO<1 01 m8tlt>o1., in 10' sectfons.end concrete bu. lor ee. manhol. 8_lll.Ctlol1.. ~1noI.__ .. each S3.500.00 nla $3.500.00 3 $10,500
_ p.-'*'!l Eq......... RI. (&dlo~~__ ....

submersible PUfr1ll5 @ 10 gpm each (lor 3 manhol.)
....P_ 1010<3' clI. pl""."_ punp.m_ JlI1lMl1. 10 flll'Il,

$I,240.0Cl ilia $1,240.00 3 $3.7203HP. 200' m. h:I.I"'" ocIIlIlor .. each

backho. eXCIv f foad IrIIs. wflh .arlhen ma"rial [(10' W .2' 0 x 2.625' L) • 3891
htchUIC b.tIl:::IIlMO. crHI&r' MtI'.. I eo cy I fir: borrow '(OIl,m••

c.y. $2.51 1,555.44 S3,9OE,.......r."""' ...... VlNn.ol ...."I_!>lIt 01'1 02315-424·0300 $2.34 1.013

haul borrow mate"allWtlump tnlcks (earlh.n mal.nal) OO.,., .... ,__p.ll2-III.. fIT.Ulood.,1vr 02315-490·2140 C.y. $1.62 1.073 $t.74 1.555.44 $2.704

· backfill wldo:zer (earlhen malenal) II, IGPtGB6~Ptd mil""'.nocom~ 02315·520·0020 c.y. 51.59 1.073 $1.71 1.555.44 $2,654

• line grading (ea'!h"" malerial) V"'~ 01 """red•.. "'PO .... 02310·100·1020 s.y. $0.80 1.073 $0,66 2.918.67 52.504

• oeol.xtlfe fabric (-2.63' W • 2.62~· L) (earthen matarlal) g.....,..I.brl<:,loI<lln_.~ 02820-300·0100 s.y. $1.69 1.073 $1.8' 825.00 $1,497

Sublol••: $81,510

Leach '~D' It' v ~n' y? A?~' •

drainage layer /sand (12" D X50' W x 2.625' L I
FO'<e~pI\oIl""" ProfooI115583 (2CIllS),-",$1~

$0,12 ilia iO.72 4,861.11 $3,500......"... 1211l>'<y 1.,. ...1_ .. c.y•

hauling sand "am &Du,ee 10 Kslle 20 ..y. _p boll.... lo-m116_I~ 02315·490-1250 c.y. $7.20 1.013 $7.13 4.86l.11 $3'7,5$5

• backlJll "'Idozer leachate dralnaoe fayer !tI.optOlllI_pod .....orioI."'~ 023111-5~'O020 c.y. 51.59 1.073 $1.71 4.861.11 S8,29~

Subtotal: $49.349

Perimeter 1!1!CQ)'

• excavale wlbacl<hoe. borrow malerial hyo'ralilc boo_. CIa....' In"', _onoOltl, leo~ I t.-. odd
c.y. $2.69 $56.145'~lOt.... _P"""'" 0231$·424-0300 1,073 $2.89 19.444.44

heuJlng. borrow malerlaf GOoy_'I_"'""p.l/t...... RT.UIoo.. /t.- 02315,4eQ.2140 c.y. '1.82 1.073 $1.14 19.444.44 $33,800

backfill wldez..,. 'J, ","'d _pod motorlll. no OOlllpOdion 02315·520-0020 c.y. $1.59 1.073 $1.11 19,444.44 $33.174

• rompaCllon wlsl1a.psfoOl perImeler berm r"~3_ 02315-310-5620 c.y. SO.84 1.013 SO.90 19.444.44 117.526

Subtotal: S140.645
Laleral lhd"t. CQller,tkm Trench;

'XCBllale 1I00ct1 (2' W x 20' 0 • 1. 100' L) commorr ..l1n, 1-4' to 21'1 alP. , Vi~ NCICI'o& 02315-610-1300 c.y. $4.31 1.073 $4.62 1,629.63 $7,537

·Qranul" lay<lr ••and
Fo>e"lll~ """.,,,,,,, PftlIod ••55lI3 (lOOIi): qlA>\Od "2/IOn;

C.y. nfB $0.72 1,467.00 $1,057......,,0<112_1... ""'''''11 .. $0.'72

hauling sand Irom source 10 " ,ita 21;11 I;.'.""'P tr.rrw; 'o-rnk J'OlJ"I:J~ 02315-490-1120 C.y. $1.20 1.073 $7.73 1,467.00 $11,334

• graval envelope [2' W ~ 2' 0 x 1.100' L) ..~ 3M" • IIlrud wi clcl«. na com~1!!lCI1an, Z tribe AT f-.. 02060-150·0320 c.y• $35.50 1.073 $38.09 162.96 $6.208
, backfill trancl1 wi elO%eT (.andl 1II._dunpodrnol_.IlO~ 02315-520,0020 o.y. $1.59 1.073 $1.71 1.461.00 $2.~3

·6" dla. HOPE p.r!Qrllled pipe (1.000' laleraf plplng) FOnofIWlooonolnj. 90R 17 025100160·0200 U, $4.31 1.073 $4.69 1.100.00 $5,159

• ge0l8'<1ile fabric (2' W x 4 sides x 1,1 00' L) 9"- r.brio.1olcI1n-. pol\lllOl')'loN 02620-3OCI·OlOO s.y. $1.69 1.073 $1.81 91S.oo $1,714

· S" dill. HOPE vartlcal rf_ f c1eBnoYI pipes (on. al each .nd 01 trench, 26' eacl1) F.... (W1""""1n). eDR 17 o' I.t $1.96 1.073 S8.54 52.00 5445

• "MIldlng of 6' • 8' dill HOPE pipe (bUll fusion joTnts) -(Wb<onoIn)••175ldoyO!M>. <$lICllldoy1_ " day 5775,00 nla $77~.00 2 $1.55(
~1noI. PIOC~ Eq<.Ipmo"..... ~lMvl.Ill1"'ot~u

• subm"sib" pumps @ 10 ~pm each
....... I.·f.,:r .... """' ••_ ","",p. madol JSID47. 10 gpm.

each $1.240.00 SU40.oo $2,480.3 MP. »r ..;nl. _ .,1UOIOt .. nle 2

SublateI: $4C1.046
."., & L120'

2' dla. solid HOPE conll.yance pIpe (1.310' L) Forro<1WI"""""'l. SOA 11 .. f.!. $2.52 nfa $2.52 1.310.00 S3,302

• weldJl\g of 2' ella HDPE pip. (bUll fusion 10in1S) Forro'IW~.~y"""". <$lIClll<!oy '_n .. day $650.00 nla $650.00 1.5 $915
• trenching 01 conyeyance line (1.310' L x 3'2' 0) l..ncIq ,-4' ""opwlll1 Ml o.y,""or_..._ 02315·1110-0050 c.y. $6.60 1.013 $7.06 153.64 11.089
• backllll conveyanca line lrenell (1.3W' L x 3' 2" 0) .1. ",ro.d d.."pod m...~". flO comPOClIOn 02315·520-0020 c.y. SI.59 1.073 51.11 I53.S4 $263

Subtotal: $~,629

8
SIiiW" S--~r,a

T:lPmI...~~\t12005 • lolallt",,,,,"_r.<lI>1....- """ PIQPllAI..W01
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MORRIS COMMUNITY LANDFILL

---- - -

Leachale Coll,ctlon, EX"lcllon, ... Slo",,,,, Systems 0 Parcel A

V,rllcal Llllchile EI!IIACllon Weill L}l7 & L1 18'

120 die. solid HOPE pipe (2 elll/sclion wells 0 ell'. 7B' deep, wllO' pe~O(eted)
Fonw, (Wt&QOnllh), 80Jll 17~ aNUm. 10'""~ IICf'Mn on _cll,

$11.60 127 $1,474......01.10111 IIbI WlmI~.+7&'·20' .t1T -- 1.1. $11.60 nfe.

,12" die. p9~or.led HOPE pipe (2 well. wi 10' pel1ol8le<! ,",cllons eech • 20') F...... (Wl0C0!Wnl_ 80R t7 -. 1.1, $12.70 nl. $12.70 20 $2.54-
• WIlldlng of 12' dla HOPE pipe (bull tUlion jolnto) _~I. $17Yday.<oJp. + t600 <loy1_ -- dey $775.00 n/a $775.00 0.5 $3ll8

_IoProcoal'9~~""I_boI<vl,","'''''....

- submelslble pumps 0 10 gpm each
n.thbJ" II.h:lr 3" d1'8. pipe. ""nlc:al puTlp. modcIIJS~Q-07.1D gpm.

each $1,240.00 nla $1,240,00 2 $2,480S HP. 2W Ill, RI. _ ......r --
"'l1g .... 0_ WlI""" ..OLnlId ••w;"'- 2£" 101d_1O

_ 'Of II'e ....., 1m., .-qIIIod hollh & _JoIy 1!lOP~ ....
_CN1 ....... dnl II><lllgh !he ...... 11I;__ .00 1I.po< dor

• drilling Iln&lallalion of extracHon WBlis
drlllng _and romU*lg 11rn.1a _ ....

022210·120·1400 dlY 52,312.50 nil $2,312.50 2.5 $5,782

• drilling I welllnstllialiOn maleri"ls (l:ement, gravel, bentonlle, etc) SI1o.. St, Cho"~ ~, QII~o ....... ". I.s. $350.00 nla 5550.00 1 555e

• moblll~Allon I demobiliz;~on of drilling equlptllll(lt (exlracllon wellS) Show $I. ChI.... 1IhoI. QIJIoO cUS . - I.•. $600.00 nla $600.00 1 $600

Sublalal: 511,528
,.. '~~A :

- englneer/nn I dasl9l and cal'. for leaohate ltor.ge sySlem (se, Iteml belOW)
CO<! .......1.... t.4eolv CO""",,,I.. Co.. Prqoct - ECllWD, "'"'"

nil $50,000.00 $50,000IMNI .- each 150,000.00 ,
• equlpmenl rnobilinllon I demobilization for leachale slOraoe IVltem work

"",1.oIIm." lrom M_ Conolo\£l1oo CO., ProIoc:l - ECSWD,-.
$12,000(MNI .. each $12,000.00 nIa $12,000:00 1

lliaohale oloraglliank
oaIllNl""ol<ll""" ....., C_1Ion CO" P""... - EC5WQ, lola,"

• iMNl; ....................... 28,000 .11,,",,. _. .."" 565,000,00 nle $85.000.00 1 565.000

recirculating p...mp for l....cI1ala tank
calt _"'1""" Moo"'l' CanoIrullIIon ,"" "'*'"-ECSWl), ""'..

nla $~1,OOo.oO 1 521.000(MN)
_.

each 52t,000.00

inslallallon olleac~ale slorage lank and appurlan8n~._
00>1 ....11<I !lam Morey Conolruc1lol\ Co.. Plqod • ECSWD,lIoaro .. each $2O,OOO.oa nla $20,ooa.00 I 520,000(Wli

eoolo,lhol. hom Morey ConOIruolIot1 Co., Projecl· eCllWD, ......

- containmlrnl area I lank Dad for laachale slOfSge IlAIf); nwdOlloalpffl< pIOP.._.I.......""". ut."" coolrQ _. each $124,3oo.0a nla $124.,300.00 1 $124,3OC

,6' I,D, HOPE dual conlainmenl pipe (3 linl$ ~ 175' L) fro Parcel A to tie-In
FOIl1flWiIalnoIol, SOfI.T; 3 corwoYallOO1IneI111l/11 _120, MH.·

I'i!. and '>Jnl'1ion Il1r1Oh uno·· .oc1\.,. \75' L -- I,t. $15,57 nla 515,57 525.00 $8,t75

• 6'1.0. HOPE dual ocntalnmenllltllnlllO lHi 3 conveyance lines inlo ona line -.. SI. a-.uto•• _ o/jloo ....1. .- each $300.00 nfa S300.00 1.00 1300

·6' 1.0. HOPE dual C<Jntainmenl pipe (188' L)lr. lie-In to 1111 ...lIon F.....(Wl_l, SOR 17 .. 1.1. 515.57 nla 515.57 IBB,OO $2,928

6' 1.0. HOPE dual Pontainmenl pipe {4S' II II. lift slallon 10 tank F........ (Wl--Inl, lOR 17 .. 1.1. $15-.57 nla S15.57 45.00 $701

welding 01 6" die HD PE p;pe (bulll....ion jolnl.) _lVIl..:c,n"), .'1S1doy.1M>. + SllOO doy_ -- day $775-.00 nla $775.00 1.5 SI,l83

- II_vale lrenches (2' W x 3'10' D x I 75'Lx 3line8) fr. PefCIII A to trlpl.lle-I" QOfftrrton _111'\ 11 1C1 4' dCMP. Hey tfr'drlUlc~ 0231 So61 a-005a c.y, $6.60 1.073 S7,O& 149.07 $1,056_on oarih. ,'1.,' doe., SIll "f1'/tCh'*' boclcl»o;-"
_lnIor AM'Wf R4_(3S'1 .. 1OI"1W>g1f1Ir. 1llI-In1. Rlmllon I,

.1CCe.lrale lren"" (2' W .3'10" 0 .153' L. 1llnll) fr, tie-in 10 mt slatlon, .",,1, road '1lI!', '""ulh ollrondl LIIlng_. Io'N'."... 163' 0231 S-6 I 0-0050 c.y, $6.60 1.073 57,08 43,44 $308

- backfllllrancl185 for c:onvayancellne'«2' x 3'10' x I 75' x 3 11088)+(2' x 3'1 a' • 153'l iii......0<1 oMl>pod milan", ,., COOlOOdIorl 02315-520·0020 c,y. 51.59 1.073 $1.71 192.52 5329

horizonlal <lrillinc 10 ;nslsll conveyance pipe under AShley Road (35' Ll
I4l to 2'" cul"ll.... potoo roJ\llCl' loIIor + OQlIIln1.nI.ny (SlII'I.I.

+$53.5Ol1.1.1 02445-3()().() I 00 1.1, $149,50 nla $149.50 35,00 $5,233

- mobjllzillon I demobilization of drilling equlpmenl st.w Sf.~~I~, ..me:.OCMIt -- 1.5, 5600.00 nla $600.00 1 560C
colt elttt\akt II'Dr{IM~ ConIWl::1IDn co., PfGllKt • ECSWD. Monl

- litt slallQ<1
(~N); n:t.do. _, --""'llilM, er_~.nd~ ond

1-.,
_. eac:h $43,000.00 nfa 543,000.00 1 543,000

Subletal: 53.56,093

Total: $684,980

_/

~"~~nc.
T:lProfod1l2OO4\1 1,0lI5 - .........Io....._.o:tM..oIShawooolp~l 2
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Morris Community 'Landfill - Parcel A

Revised Cost Estimates for Post-Closure Care

Total Area (acres) 44.36

Description Quantity Unit Unit Price
Annual

Years Total Cost
Cost

Inspection

Vear 1·5 4 inspection $240.00 $960.00 5 $4,800

Year 6·30 1 inspection $240.00 $240.00 25 $6,000

Cover Maintenance

Vear 1-5 (0.5 %) 2,147 cy $2.96 $6,355.12 5 $31,776

Year 6-30 (0.2%) 859 cy $2.96 $2,542.64 25 $63,566

Vegetation Maintenance

Year 1-5 (1.0 %) 0.44 acres $1,176.12 $517.49 5 $2,587

Vear6-30 (O.5%) 0.22 acres $1,176.12 $258.75 25 $6,469

Mowing 44.36 acres $30.00 $1,330.80 30 $39,924

Miscellaneous Maintenance 1 lump-sum $1,000.00 $1,000.00 30 $30.000

Subtotal for Inspections and
$185.122

Maintenance

Groundwater Monitoring # of wells price per well

Year 1-30 Collection and Reporting 10 4 events $60 $2.400.00 30 $72,000

Year 1-30 Lab Testing
10 3 events $180 $5,400.00 30 $162,000

(Quarteny Analytical)

Vear 1·30 Lab Testing
10 1 events $1,313 $13,130.00 30 $393,900

(Annua'i Analytical)

Groundwater Monitoring Wells
1 lump-sum $15,000 .. -- $15.000Abandonment

Piezometer Water Level
Measurements 4 events $100 $400.00 30 $12,000
(7 Piezometers I Quaterly)

Piezometer Abandonment 1 lump-sum $1,200 .. -- $1,200

Subtotal for Groundwater Monitoring $656,100

Leachate Testing

Vear 1-30 Collection & Reporting
3

sampling
$60 $180.00 30 $5,400(1 st Qtr.) locations
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..
I Morris Community landfill· Parcel A

Revised Cost Estimates for Post-Closure Care

Vear 1-30 Collection & Reporting
2

sampling
$60 $120.00 30 $3,600

(2nd Qtr.) locations

Vear 1-30 Collection & Reporting
4

sampling
$60 $240.00 30 $7,200

(3rd Otr.) locations

Vear 1-30 Collection & Reporting
3

sampling
$60 $180.00 30 $5,400

(4th Otr.) locations

Vear 1-30 Lab Testing
1 event $3,289.60 $3,289.60 30 $98,688

(1 st OtT. Analytical)

Vear 1-30 Lab Testing 1 event $1,781.60 $1,781.60 30 $53,448
(2nd Qtr. Analytical)

Vear 1·30 lab Testing
1 event $2,055.20 $2,055.20 30 $61,656

(3rd QU. Analytical)

Year 1-30 Lab Testing
1 event $1,369.20 $1.369.20 30 $41,076

(4th Qtr. Analytical)

Leachate Treatment 727,648 gallons $0.00082 $596.67 30 $17,900

Leachate Operation & Maintenance 1 lump-sum $1,068.00 $1,068.00 30 $32.040

Leachate Management System
1 lump-sum $5,000 -- -- $5,000

Abandonment

Subtotal for Leachate Management
$331,406

and Monitoring Operations

Landfill Gas Monitoring
(13 probes)

Year .1-5 ( Monthly) 12 events $240 $2,880.00 5 $14,400

Year 6-30 (Quarterly) 4 events $240 $960.00 25 $24,000

landfill Gas Management System
1 lump-sum $10,000 -- - $10,000

Abandonment

Landfill Gas Probes Abandonment 1 lump-sum $5,000 -- -- $5,000

Subtotal for Landfill Gas Management
$53,400

and Monitoring Operations

Subtotal for Parcel A $1,226,030

Administration & Contingencies (5%) $61.301

Total for Parcel A $1.287,331
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~Sliaw<!l Shaw Environmental, Inc.

July 12, 2007

Christine Roque
Permit Section, Bureau of Land #33
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

\
i

AWorld of Solutions"

Subject: 0630600001 - Grundy County
Morris Community Landfill - Parcel B
Permit No. 2000-156-LFM (Mod. No.9)

Dear Ms. Roque:

On behalf of the City of Morris, Shaw Environmental, Inc. (Shaw), is sUbmitting updated closure
and post~closurecosts for the Morris Community Landfill- Parcel B for the IEPA renewal permit
application Log No. 2005-156. Should you have any questions. please contact me at (630) 762­
1400.

.:

Very truly yours,

S¢7i?'ln~

Jesse Varsho, P.E., P.G.
Project Manager

cc: Mayor Richard Kopczick - City of Morris
Chuck Helsten - Hinshaw & Culbertson
Community Landfill Company

T:\Projgets\2004\112Q05. MonlslCorresponden<;e\lEPA fYl.12.Q7 Parcel a.doC

1607 EAST MAIN STREET, ST. CHARLES, ILLINOIS 60174 • 630-762-1400 • FAX 630-762-1402· THE SHAW GROUP INC."
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MORRIS COMMUNITY LANDFILL
ESTIMATED COSTS FOR PROPOSED CLOSURE

AND POST-CLOSURE ACTIVITES

Task Description Cost

.....T.~~.~.~,9.,~ :..9..?E!~f?~~.!~ ..~.~~!?~.~.~~.9.~!!!:.!?!!~~:§.;;,!;~~~.~~:~~::::::~ ..:::.:::~::~~.~~::.::.-~~.~=.:~:.:.' ..~~ =.:..~.:~.: ,:,~.:: ..: :.:.:.:.~:.:~ :,.! ~.~.~ ..~~..~: :.=: ,',.."............ .. J?Q~.~?~!.

.....!~.~,~.~9.? ..:..9..<?..IJ.l.p..~~.!~ ..~.~~~.~.~!~.M.<2.':!!!9xJn.~ ..~;(.~~.~m ..(~~~!.i.~S!~~~~ ..I.':!.!.~~.~.9.!L " ,.... .. ::..::: .

....T.~~.~ ..g.9.:i!..:..E.r:~p..~x~ ..g,?!.'!~!r.!:J.g!!!?!:1..9.!:!~l!!y.,,~~,~.~.'!!:'£~ ..t!.~f?9.!:!......................................................................................................................................................................................... . :P.~~.!9.Qg.

.....I~~.~ ..?9.~ ..:..9.gn9.!!.~,!,.~~~~.~.!~"t::1.?~!!9.~iD.9J~.9.~t!~.~).~9.~.?.!~.:r.~~~ ..~9~J __ ,......................... . "" :..::: .
Subtotal: $746,567

.....f;~I~E~:;=~P.i;~~;,c.~9.;r!~1~~:~.;I;9.[~~::::~::=:=:~=~:.=:.::~~~~::.:==~.:~~.:.~:=~::=:~::::.: ..:.:::.: ,~g~.lj.f?~.
"...I.~~.~J.9.?'.: ..g,f.~.~.':!~~!~!,M.~E!!.~!?~.iD.~ ..Y.'!.~!!.t.!?.~~.~.~!.!~.~D,~.~I ..:l£!~9.~!.P.E~P..~f~~.?~.,9.!.!.~!::~.~!!1!:1.i.t~~!:.!.p.~!.T.!.t ..~9.?!!l~~!!.?~.:;'.p.p.!!~.~I~~), .......".,.................................................. .. " , ,',~.~.~h?9.9.
.....I~~.~ ..~.9.:i! ..:..B..~p.~!r.~}.~ ..S~!~.~!!.'!lil ..~.s>.~.j.!!?f.iD.9 ..~~!!~ " , " " "., _ ,............................................................ . , ~,1.19.~.9.
.....T.~.~,~"~.9.~ ..:..S~!~!?!!~~..§.r:~~D.~.~~~.~E ..~.~!:'.~.9 ~~.~D!.:?;.~!:!.~ " , ,." , ~g~.!QQq.
.....T.~~.~ ..~..9.§..:..9.?!.'!~!!.~.! ..Q.r9.~~9.~.~!~.~ ..!Y.!~!.!!~g.~!.':!~,.(~~~.~.I.':!~!~9.~~.!.~.!.~~.~.?gL ,.., ,.............................................................................. .. ~7.

Subtotal: $681934

....I.~~.~}g.L: ..Y.~r.!!!.~~!!.?.~ ..~.L~~.~~!!~9 ..~.~E~.i.~.~.g.,F.I~~! ..9.~Y.~E..§Y..~!~.~ ,............................................. • !~9_'QQQ

....I!:':::!.~ ..~p.? ..:..!?..~~!li!!:!.~!!.~r.~.!'!-.~~ ..f..!~.~L9g.y.~r..§.~~.~~ ".: , , ,,: , , , ~,?!!?.Q9.

.....I~~.~}9.~ ..:..!?.~.~!lil!:!..f..in.~.I..~!!!!~.~~.~~ ..~r.!~ .•~!.?E~.~~!.~.r: ..~.~~.~~~!!!.~.~~.§.Y.~.!~~ : ,., ~..~.Q~QQQ.
Task 304 - Install / Construct Final Cover and Stormwater Mana amant S stems (Includes COA documentation and Final Cover Certification) $5,623,671

Subtotal: $5,691,171

Task 401 - Parcel A Landfill Gas Evaluation $15,000

::::i~~E::~9.?:::::9.:~~!~~:E.~rs~r~:~~~~~E~:~~~::f0.:~~~2~!!i~~t~x~~~T.::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: :::::::::::::::::::::::~g~:;9.9.9.
.....I~~.~ ..1.9~..:..9..~.~f?!~.!~ ..~!:',~!~!!~!!.?.':! ..~!..~~.r.s~! ..~ ..~~!.!9.f,i!,!.§~~.M.~.~~~~!!!.~.':!~.;~y.~!~.!:':!J~~~!.~.?~~ ..~.9.~..~~.~.~!!:.~~~,~~~~L M............................................................... . J~?g,!~9.Q
.....I~~.~ ..19~ ..:..!!:!~.!~!!.!...9.~!:!~.!r.~.~! ..':.~E£~.!.~.bf?:f.1.9X!.1,1,.§~~..M~!.!~ra~~!:'!!:!! ..§~!~.~ ..{~~~!.~.9.~~ ..~3~..~~~.~.~~~~.I.~~L. ' , " ~~?~.IQ9.9..__-r~~~_~~~_:_~_~P~~~_!~_~~i~~~g_~~~slJJD_~~~J:!~_~~~ .. .________________________________________________________________________________ . ~?~~Q!?

Task 406 - Conduct Landfill Gas Monitorina (costs included In Task 504)

Subtotal:

.....I~~.~ ..~9.1, ..:..~.~.~~~~.! ..~~.~~.i,~.~ ..!D.~.P..~~~.!~6~.:.~~~:.~~~~T~ri~.h~~ ~: ~:.·~~:::: ..::' :.~ :::.:.:: :'.:..::.:.~ ~ : .::..~.:.:~::.: ~...'.~ :.:~.:.~.:~~ ~ :.: :~ :.. :~............................. .. ~9.~.~.!~.1.?

....I.~?~ ..~p.? ..:..9..~.r:!~~!?.tB9.~E~.~ ..§.r.~.~.~~~.~.!~r..M.!?, .~!!~.:!D.~ , ,.,., ",,, ,. , J!.!~Q?,I~Q!?

.....If?:~.~ ..?.9~ ..:..9..9..Q~~!?.L~2~!!n.~ ..b~.~2!:t.~~~ ..~~!).~.9.'!!r.r..~n!.~!J9 ¥..?n!!?r.iD.9..QP..~r.~!!~r..? , ,............................................................. .. , E~.~.!?~?

....~~~~~~~~~~.~~.~rt~.Qe~!?~ ,'_ ~_ _., ~ .._,._ _.............. ~~~~~

Subtotal: $21714,047

TOTAL: $10,061,619
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MORRIS COMMUNITY LANDFILL FINAL COVER COSTS

Item Qty Unit Unit Cost Amount
Parcel A
A~ea requiring Final Cover I 30lacres
1-ft low perm. clay layer

- Haul &Place 48,400 cy $3.03 $146,652
- Fine Grading 48,400 cy $1.62 $78,408

~O-mjl LLDPE 1,306,800 sf $0.30 $392,040
Geocomposite 1,306,800 sf $0.40 $522,720
Protective Soil Cover.

- Haul &Place 145,200 cy $3.03 $439,956
- Fine Grading 145,200 cy $1.62 $235,224

VeQetation 30 acres $1,197.90 $35,937
Subtotal: $1,850,937

Parcel B
Area requiring Final Cover I 651acres
l·ft low perm. clay layer

- Haul & Place 104,867 cy $3.03 $317,746
- Fine Grading 104,867 cy $1.62 $169,884

40-mil LlDPE 2,831,400 sf $0.30 $849,420
Geocomposite (50.32 ac.) 2,831,400 sf $0.40 $1,132,560
Protective Soil Cover:

- Haul & Place 314,600 cy $3.03 $953,238
- Fine Grading 314,600 cy $1.62 $509,652

'rVegetation 65.00. acres $1,197.90 $n,864
Subtotal: $3,522,734

Lump
Earthwork req'd for Stormwater Features Sum ~ .. $250,000 $250,000

Lump
Final Cover Certification Sum - $250,000 $250,000

TOTAL: $5,623,671
Source:
Fox Moraine LF Project Closure Costs and GCl costs from CETCO
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MORAIS COMMUNITY LANDFILL

nv"v~nn. PI,

8011I 11, 40" ~h&. bull ~/Ofnl. : lWW prp. ~.CI fNm LICl ccal proVided by Forrer
I· 2' HOPE solid pipa conveyance lin. (2, 150'· ISO'. 2000') '" LldS••ncr I.... ",m 1I><""ll~ Lu" I••,_ Pipe Supply U. $0,65 "'a $0.55 2,000.001

• S' 1.0. HOPE dual conlalnmenl pip8(150' Ll fro 2" conveyance line 10 1111 SlaUon Fa.., (W1Ie",*'l. 801111: I.D.• 1' ,0.0.· 'c' .. IJ. $15.57 "'a 515.57 150.00

• Iranchlng to bury 2" dia. pipe \1' W ~ 3' 2' 0 ~ (2,000' +a,300') L) '..""'*'0'''' _wIII>3IIIc.y...aolar_onllldlnoo 02315·010·0050 c.y. $6.60 1.073 57.08 621.50

• bacl<11II Iranctl lor 2' dia, plpe 1111, cprnd dLnlf'Dd m.",". no oampadlon 02315·520·0020 c.y. $1.59 1.073 51.71 621.60

I. I'enchln~ '0 buoy dual COOIslnmenl pipe (2' x 3' ,0' " 150') Irenc:Hn; , ..... d• ., ~1f13Jic.v. trach:w 'oc:.lMJlbaek~ 02315-610·0050 c.y. S6.60 1.073 S7.oe 42.59

j. backflllirench for dual conlainment pipe liII,-"MP.d malo'lI. m ....PO.1Ion 02315·520-0020 c.y, $1.59 1.073 $1.71 42.59

· ....Idlng oj 2' HOPE "Ipa (technician and eqUipment) F..., (W_I. SSSIday """",.• IIllIO d., __ .. day S655,00 nla 5655.00 2

- welding of 0' HOPE pipe (Iechnlclan • nd equipment} Fo_ 1W1o<:"''*'I.• I7~, equip.• $000 dey IIdrici8. _. day $775.00 nla $775.00 0.5-----
subtotal:

BeDlacmenViQ51all QI D,mag,d ManhQlclSybmlr"ib~elaawa" pymes

- ,aplace collar 01 damagad 36' HOPE manhole ~D~os,~_.. 10<. 1"08) plpo {R.nd, H....~ I .. J each I $400.001 nlal 5400.00
_ ~"""'_ [qtlpmonl,Inc.I_IlIMvl, ......., "'01.,

· 5ubmel9ible "umas ,. 10 llpm each (4 manhole.)
3' dl•. '-",_I pomP. !nodll JSll>01, 'OQplll, 3 HP. 2llO"~

~.~.CllalOr .- nla

Abandoning T,mpprarv Llacha,= ;,xt@stiQn Wells

- abandonmanl 01 3 temporary leacl.ale wella. axo8118lion I Common nl1tl. hydraulct1~, 1 o.y.~l I 02315·462·6040 1 c.y. $12.601 1.0731 $13.731 10.00 $136'
I' abanaonmenl 01 3 tamporary leaoo.le wells, l>aoklill clean malerial I 80 q' matI btIlWm dLlT'lp. In-tnllti RT. 3,4 IDetls/hr I 02315-490-2140 I c,y. $1,621 1.0731 $l.741 \0.00 $161
· abandon""",t 01 3 lempo,ary leaChata well•• fill (llean malerial 1 II. spiElad' ~.,Id mat.l'teJ, fllI c:om~clkJrl 1 02315·520-0020 1 c.y. $1.591 1.0731 $1.71 j 10,00 51S1

sublolat $174

Total: $16,70'

~
Sh'iW'ar-~~

T:IP<ojocll\2lJCMll12OO5 . Ma"'""'I......_"lloomollS.... cool p_UIC01
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Morris Community Landfill - Parcel B

Revised Cost Estimates for Post-Closure Care

Total Area (acres) 50.32

Description Quantity Unit Unit Price
Annual

Years Total Cost-
Cost

Inspection

Year 1·5 4 inspection $240.00 $960.00 5 $4.800

Year 6-30 1 inspection $240.00 $240.00 25 $6,000

Cover Maintenance

Year 1-5 (0.5 %) 2,435 cy $2.96 $7,207.60 5 $36,038

Year 6-30 (0.2%) 974 c:y $2.96 $2,883.04 25 $72,076

Vegetation Maintenance

Year 1-5 (1.0 %) 0.5 acres $1,176.12 $588.06 5 $2,940

Year 6-30 (0.5%) 0.25 acres $1.176.12 $294.03 25 $7,351

Mowing 50.32 acres $30.00 $1,509.60 30 $45,288

Miscellaneous Maintenance 1 lump-sum $1,000.00 $1.000.00 30 $30,000

Subtotal for Inspections and
$204,493

Maintenance

Groundwater Monitoring It of weUs price per well

Year 1-30 Collection and Reporting 10 4 events $60 $2,400.00 30 $72,000

Year 1-30 Lab Testing
10 3 events $180 $5,400.00 30 $162,000

(Quarterly Analytical)

Year 1·30 Lab Testing
10 1 events $1,313 $13,130.00 30 $393.900

(Annual Analytical)

Groundwater Monitoring Wells
1 . lump-sum $15.000 -- -. $15.000

Abandonment

Piezometer Water level
Measurements 4 events $30 $120.00 30 $3,600
(2 Piezometers I Ouaterly)

Subtotal for Groundwater Monitoring $646,500

Leachate Testing

Year 1-30 Collection & Reporting
4

sampling
$60 $240.00 30 $7.200

(1st Qtr.) locations

Year 1-30 Collection & Reporting
5

sampling
$60 $300.00 30 $9.000

(2nd OIL) locations
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Morris Community Landfill- Parcel B
~

Revised Cost Estimates for Post-Closure Care

Year 1-30 Collection & Reporting 4 sampling
$60 $240.00 30 $7,200

(3rd QtL) locations

Year 1-30 Collection & Reporting
5

sampling
$60 $300.00 30 $9,000

(4th Qtr.) locations

Year 1-30 Lab Testing
1 event $3,016.00 $3,016.00 30 $90,480

(1st Qtr. Analytical)

Year 1·30 Lab Testing
1 event $3,289.60 $3,289.60 30 $98,688

(2nd Qtr. Analytical)

Year 1-30 Lab Testing
1 event $3,016.00 $3,016.00 30 $90,480

(3rc! Qtr. Analytical)

Year'1-30 Lab Testing
1 event $3,013.20 $3,013.20 30 $90,396

(4th Qtr. Analytical)

Leachate Treatment 727,648 gallons $0.00082 $596.67 30 $17.900
"

Leachate Operation & Maintenance 1 Jump-sum $1,068.00 $1,068.00 30 $32,040

Leachate Management System
1 Jump-sum $2,000 -- .. $2,000

Abandonment

Sublotal for Leachate Management
$454,384

and Monitoring Operations

Landfill Gas Monitoring
(15 probes)

Year 1-5 ( Monthly) 12 events $240 $.2,880.00 5 $14,400

Year 6-30 (Quarterly) 4 events $240 $960.00 25 $24.000

Landfill Gas Management System
1 lump-sum $10,000 -- -- $10.000

Abandonment

Landfill Gas Probes Abandonment 1 lump-sum $5,000 -- -- $5,000

Subtotal for Landfill Gas Management
$53,400

and Monitoring Operations

Subtotal for Parcel B $1,358,7n

Administration & Contingencies (5%) $67,939

TotalforParcel B $1,426,716
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AP P L I CAT. ION FOR PER MIT T RAN S FER

All information submitted as part of the Application is available to the
public except when specifically designated by the Applicant to be' treated
confidentially as regarding a trade secret or secret process in
.accordance with Section 7(a} of the Environmental Protection Act.

APPLICATION MUST BE SUBMITTED IN DUPLICATE

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE - FOR E.P.A. USE ONLY

C:aru neUJ . COUNTY - LAND POLLUTION CONTROL

-MoY'ri~ ~ .."if::i~ MUnic,j poJ Region ..N..2.cthe.t" .-
Application Received: li June \qSUil2. _

Reviewed by: ~\neIS Permit No. ~TLI ... 22
Operating Permit'Transfer

Date 7,L~Date ----G~.,-r:."
Granted k..s Denied __.:...-

Manager, Land Permit Section

PAR T I -- A P P L I CAN TIN fOR MAT ION

A. SITE IDENTIFICATION

Name of Applicant COMMUNITY LANDfill CO.
,(PersOn responsl~b-=-le--=f.-or-o-p-er-a""'t....i o-n""<")--

2. Address of"Applicant 25 N. Ottawa St.
-.=."-!.l~(r-:::li~~tr=::e.:.=e:.,..t=--',l:.!:p,....O"""'•.........,..Bo-x-,-.-or-"'R-:.R-.--=-')

, ,

60431
Zip Code

Illinois
State

Jollet
city

Telephone: 8151726-2767 or 815/726-7407
. (Area Code) (Number)

3. Name of Land Owner C::.:I~TY-:-,..;:O~F.....:M~O:.:.:R~R:...:::Is:-.- -.,-..,,....,...-_....---
(If same as above, so indicate)

Zip Code
. 60450Illinois

State
Morris

, City

4. Address of Land Owner _...o:3=2~O ,W~a?up::;,;:o;.;.:.n.;:.;se:;.:::e~S~t;..:.-..... -............-__
__ -.,......,..,.~- (S~reet, P.O. Box, or R.R. #)
.RtC:tJ~'" t.k,r'

JUN 29 ~SS2

l.t"./t - D.L.P.C.
STATECF ILLINOIS
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"~,

COMMUNITY LANDFILL CO.
5. Name of Site CITY OF MORRIS LAN·DFI Ll

:\

6. Address of Site 'ASh1erRoad .) #)Street. P.O. Box. or R.R.

Morris Illinois 60450
city State Zip Code

7. Land Ownership (Check Applicable Boxes)

( ) Presently Owned by Applicant
( ) To Be Purchased by Applicant
(.x ) To Be Leased by Applicant For 17 Years
( ) Years of Lease Remaining: termination date of lease

.Operated by: 11.1., Corporation (X) Partnership ( ) Government ( )
Individual ( ) Other ( )

B. SITE BACKGROUND

8. This is an existing operation begun July 30 (mo.) 1976 ' (yr.)

. 9. This is a proposed transfer of an existing permit:

I11inois-E.P.A. Permit No. 1974-22-0P

Supplemental Permit No. (Li st all) 78 - 1148 .-"------------
1980 - 160

PART II

The applicant reaffirms and adopts the information provided by the
transferor in the original application for Permit (Parts II-VI) and all
supplemental permits. , (No change .is permitted. Any such change must be
the ,subject of a supplemental Permit Application).

,-
\
I

.'

'"' ...... ,.'" --:-- -',
u~t.( .~ 'i\.! \...:
" _·L~·· ~ ~:

JUN 291SG2
E~PA. - D.L.~ ~.

STATE Of JLLlNOIS
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.... ... ...

\
}

, .. .. .

I hereby ~ffirm that all infonmation contained in this Application is

51 gnature of App 11 cant: ~4~~~~ff/i;,tT:.~~::..-- --'-:1!-~~
Attest: --:b-...A!:!!'.::::=:J::~~~"+--- ~~:-=-'__

Signature of {fttl£~er(s)~:Mt42Z6~~~~~~~~~!A
Att

I hereby request that Permit No. _..:.1...97!...:4~-2=-=2~-.:::.:OP and all
supplemental permits listed in Part I, Section 8-9 issued by the Illinois
Environmental Protection Agency be transferred to the above named
app1i cant.

TT:~b/5999A/1-4sp

. JUN 29 .~]j2­

E..P.A. - D.L.p.e.
STATE OF IWNOJS
I
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:' '~_:-:@ IIlin~is "~virm\mental Protec.tion A~e~cy ". "..ioCh.r~~;1IRoad: Spri:gf;eld,lL .6'106 .

.: ':',::: :;:.. ;::.~: ;,:._~ '.-.-;::.. , ,.:::: 3: 0,0- . , : '. .-:' _:, '.
: r;

:",

. .....\
0·;
, '

.'

,- "
\

'\
)

.J '

. i
o· 0 , .' •

R8f'f!r 1:;,: O'5:'{oco-oi G'rul1oy C'ounty - Nor,ris!'1unicj'oal
Pcm::it, rJo_ .1974-ZZ-0P·' .

. .
.Jill y 20 t 1982 (Revf~(~<f to' ~afl P.Ct P';rm1 t Tr:msf e- )

t 1t-y of 11ofr;s. .
222 !'Jauponsee Street -

-·l-1orr.;s'·, Illinois 60450
..

Gent l6'll~n:. . '

'Permit is 'her~by granted ·to Canmtmity L,andfil', Ccmpany. tp"operate a solid,
I'fas.te disposal site consisting of 119.2 acres -In' parts 'fJf Section Z and' .
J t T.33N, R.-7E, <.lll of the 3rd Princi pal ~leri di an to handl fI! gen':!r'al soli d
'~1aste, ~xtlLJdi.ng all Hqu1 d and hazardous ",ast'es~111 ess a suppl enental .
permit is ohtained, to handl e these mater; a1 s all '1n accQrdance with the _..'

,'app1ic,ation and p'la'l!J prepared 'bY,Chtlmlin & A-ssoc'f~t,es~ Inc. 'Said'
-:applicatfon consisting of 10 pages', dated llccember, 31, -1973, anrl received·

, by the ,Envirormental Protection. Agency on Jilm.r~y 14, 19711, said. !,lam
cOIl~isti 09 of 7 P(lg~s lind It adrlen<111 dated DecembP.t" 27, 1517.3 and' (~arch 1,

: 1974 and rp.c~ivstf,lamlary 14, 1~74'and March _e~ 107.4 re~pect1vely. The
, permit i s 'lsS~d subject to'the standard i;:onliit10"s· set .forth on .page 3,

ilt.tacherl'hereto ann, i ncoftJoraterl herein bJI reference, and furth~r subject....
. to tile foHOi'l,ing sp~ci~' conditions: .

, .
1.. 'Site surface drainage, daring o'pe~atitm, and .after the site is '
, , '. closed, shall be such th'at'no' adverse effect~ are. encountered by

,aUj acent p~~rt.Y O\'1ners rp.l a~i ve to t heir ,e'~i sti I') ~l dr ~1.nage\.,ays ..
, ,

2. The best avail abl e. technology' (mufflers, .b~s J an(1 other sound
.. shi el ding de'v.i cpos') shall 'be enployed to mf n1",1 %~ e~i lJ11ent' nois~

impacts on property adjacent ·.tQ the s1 te .during ~otlt developnent and
. 0 p~rati Oil. . (See ~tant1l\rd cond1t1 on nlm~er' 4. ·at~ache~.) .

, 0 • '0'

'.'

_ 3. lIri reonHor .~rell sh~l1 be sampled.' an(l'.ana1.~ec. quartP.rlY (Janllar,V,
April, July,·Octo'ber) for'the following parml~p.rs:'· Residue Oil

':Evaporati·on (ROE), --and Iron (Fp.), Bar.on (8). and AIm1on1 a (NH3).
,ReslJlts shall ·be forwarded to the Illin-ois EnviroT1Tlental Protection­
A~ncy, Division of land Pol JtitiQn .C,ontro.l, Canpliance Assuran~
Secti on'•. " :'" .... ,

. ,..'

-\
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'., ... :. _. ~ .. ~ -' . _ '. ..." .. -_ ...•... ............., " .. , .' ...........• " ... " ', :

.' ' --- ::",,:,.-.'

, . /',- -', " ',,- ,', . : " , ,

(

.. . >;..;~ llI(nOiSEnV~~Onmenlal. fulle£tion !\~e~cy, 2200 ~hurd,illllnad. ~~ngfi.l~ ~ 62706
, !

Page: 2... ' .
.., - '
.. I

,4 .. ' DaH'y operations must 'he-in g~ne~al Compliance wfth tlie' Solid Waste,Rtil es and Regul ati ons·.· . ". -, _ . , _" , " "

;;;:::'E~R/1{r
Thanas E.. Cavoo'agh, Jr", Ma~ager ,{/ -..', Permit Section' ''', "
Division of Land Pol1~1on Control

TEC~J\;!:sc/4io2c/is, " ,
'.

~

cc: Northern Region
. Grundy County Health Depariment

Chaml in. .f.J (\ssoci ates

:I,
i·

I'~)'"" .' .
i .. -

" '

)

.'

, '.

: ,~
I

.:

" .. ' ..

"'.

-.'

u·
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l ~,," .'. ' ..' j.: , . . ..' ~ . l ~ f 1
\ I" • " ,. " '" AIt • ..,A ~ .' , 1 ".. '. • t t .;;0 p I'"

Spritl~fidd. tUinnis

Phnne: 1.17-525-J33't

2200 Churdlill 1~1I"t1

HZ70H

..
• f • .,. ·I1.1LINOIS ENV JJNMENTAL PROTgC-ION AGENCY
......... .

Ill'. HIl:h.m!ll IInr.cl.md, Dirp~tnr

J\pril 5. 1974

C,RUNIJY COUNTY - Ltmd Pollution Control
Morria/Hunie:! pal
Permit No. 1974-22-D&

.-.,....

.~

C.:

City of Morris
222 Wauponsco ~treet

Horris, I111noi8 60450

C:cntlcmcn:

.~._, .

-'.

Permit Is hereby granted to the City of .~rrlB to develop a solid waste
disposal site consisting of 119.2 acres in parts of ~cction 2 and 3. T.
33 N, R. 7 E, all of the 3rd Principal MariJian to handle general solid
wa~te all in accordance with the application ~d plnns ~repored by
Ol~lin &Associates. Inc. Snid application e~~8i8tlng of 10 pages
dated December 31, 1973 and received by the Environmental. Protection
Agency on January 14. 1974; snid plans consisting of 7 poSos and 4
addenda dated December 27, 1913 and Morch 1, 1974 and recoived January 14,
1974 and Ka~ch a, 1974 respectively.

-.

The p~rm1t 18 is8ued subject to the standa-rd conditione set forth on
Poge 3, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. and
further subject to the following special conditions:

1. An obsp.rvot1on well, as designated in the plnns, 19 to be
installed in the Snuthwc~t portion of the site prior to
issuOlDce of on opernting peplllt. nle well J to be 8 minimum
of 2.0" 1. n" should be s;nnflled and nn41yzp.d fOJ" the
p.'lJ"ometcrA l1st('r' helow. RC9UltR of the analyses· !>hould hn
fOn.l:lrdcd tn tIli:] office when they become available. A
monitoring prograTQ 101111 be establi.shed should on operational
permit b~ lssu~d.

c.,. Hr.. N:t, K. Nil J', n. Fe, Hn, Pb. Ifr.. S04, hardnC;88, Cl, COD,
nnd T05 (or specific conductance) ••
2. Construction of all devices and fac~lltien pertaining to the
EilBt ('ortion of the site and listed on Pdges 1 cmd 2 of the
Engineering report prepared by Chnml\n & Associate,S 15 to be
campltte prior to 18suan~e of an operating permit •.~,

r.

'\0,..

..

I

. . /'.' .
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•

Thomas P. Clark, Acting !L1nsger
Permit Section
n!vl~~on of Land Pollution Control

../

3. TIle 0PC'l"llt1on "My nnt proceed to t.hl' weRlern Jlort 1111\ of the
site \lOt 11 the dC'vl'luprftcnts of 1·11r.~!1 8 nncl 9 of t\m 1:1""lIlln &
A.c:soc Intct' rt!port h:lVI' heen CODIplctCII.'

Very truly yours,

F.NVIRONHENTAL PROTRr.TtON AGENCY

'/'//. I " / f".: • I~~ .. ..... .1'., '..: I C. ' <-

ee' iI-Region n
-Grundy County Health Dept;
-ISGS
-Chamlin &AssoclateB, Inc.

3017 5th Street
Pecu. Illinois 61354

-Robert K. Horse
U.S. 51 South
El Paso, I111noi8 61738

ene.

CI ty (If }lol"t·i~

l'tl)·,O 2
Apr i] R. 1')'1/,

)

~ ax [jj " ....,.AXLitSQ as..~g. ,¥;ax.;:a••"

J

)

...
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